

**In the Supreme Court of Georgia**

Case No. S21P0078

**RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF GEORGIA,**

Appellee.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, THE ARC OF GEORGIA,  
AND THE GEORGIA ADVOCACY OFFICE**

---

Andrew J. King  
Georgia Bar. No. 926908  
Fisher Broyles LLP  
945 East Paces Ferry Road NE, Suite  
2000  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
(404) 890-5581  
[Andrew.king@fisherbroyles.com](mailto:Andrew.king@fisherbroyles.com)

Laurence S. Shtasel\*  
Heidi G. Crikelair\*  
Taylor K. Lake\*  
Blank Rome LLP  
One Logan Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 569-5500  
[shtasel@blankrome.com](mailto:shtasel@blankrome.com)  
[hcrikelair@blankrome.com](mailto:hcrikelair@blankrome.com)  
[tlake@blankrome.com](mailto:tlake@blankrome.com)

*\*Pro Hac Vice Applications Pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. GEORGIA’S BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH CLINICAL STANDARDS. ....	9
A. Experienced Clinicians Diagnose Intellectual Disability Analyzing <u>Three Prongs Using Clinical Judgment And Experience</u> .....	9
1. Intellectual Functioning Is Usually Measured with IQ Testing, Which Is Inherently Imprecise.....	12
2. The Assessment of Adaptive Functioning Involves Clinical Expertise and a Careful Analysis of an Individual’s Personal History.....	16
3. Onset During the Developmental Period Requires Retrospective Analysis and the Informed Interpretation of Records.....	22
B. Pervasive, Stereotypes and False Assumptions Regarding Intellectual Disability Further Increase the Risk that Individuals with Intellectual Disability will be Executed Contrary to Constitutional Protections.....	23
II. SINCE THIS COURT LAST EXAMINED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF GEORGIA’S BURDEN OF PROOF, THE U.S. SUPREME COURT HAS PROVIDED CLEAR GUIDANCE TO STATES MANDATING THE USE OF CLINICAL SCIENCE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY IN ATKINS CASES.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst</i> , 446 F.Supp. 1295 (E.D. Pa. 1977) .....	1
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 277 Ga. 255 (2003).....	26
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	2
<i>PARC v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971) .....	1
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 370 (2011).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
O.C.G.A § 17-7-131.....	6, 7, 8
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131(a)(2).....	12, 13
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131(a)(3).....	9
Rosa’s Law, 124 Stat. 2643.....	4

**Other Authorities**

AAIDD, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (11th ed. 2010).....*passim*

AAIDD, *User’s Guide: Mental Retardation Definition, Classification and Systems of Supports* (10th ed. 2007)..... 10

AAIDD, *User’s Guide: To Accompany the 11th Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification and Systems of Supports* (2012)..... 10

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)..... 9, 13, 22

Anne Anastasi & Susana Urbina, *Psychological Testing* (7th ed. 1997)..... 12

John H. Blume, et al., *A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court’s Creation of a Categorical Bar*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014) ..... 7

Domenic V. Cicchetti, *Guidelines, Criteria, and Rules of Thumb for Evaluating Normed and Standardized Assessment Instruments in Psychology*, 6 Psychological Assessment 284 (1994)..... 14

*Criminal Justice System*, The Arc, <https://thearc.org/position-statements/criminal-justice-system/> ..... 2

Robert B. Edgerton, *The Cloak of Competence: Stigma in the Lives of the Mentally Retarded* (1967) ..... 25

James W. Ellis, Caroline Everington, and Ann M. Delpha, *Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases*, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018).....*passim*

Caroline Everington, *Challenges of Conveying Intellectual Disabilities to Judge and Jury Atkins Cases*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 467 (2014)..... 15

Caroline Everington, et al., <i>Challenges in the Assessment of Adaptive Behavior of People Who Are Incarcerated, in The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015) .....	17
Earl Hunt, <i>Human Intelligence</i> (2011) .....	14
Alan S. Kaufman & Elizabeth O. Lichtenberger, <i>Assessing Adolescent and Adult Intelligence</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	12
Muriel D. Lezak, et al., <i>Neuropsychological Assessment</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	13, 15
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Georgia’s Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases</i> , 33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 553, 560 (2017).....	6, 7, 28
Andrea D. Lyon, <i>But He Doesn’t Look Retarded: Capital Jury Selection for the Mentally Retarded Client Not Excluded After Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 57 DePaul L. Rev. 701 (2008).....	24
Gilbert S. Macvaugh & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice</i> , 37 J. Psychiatry & Law 131 (2009) .....	11, 18
<i>Real Communities: Intellectual Disability and the Death Penalty in Georgia</i> , Georgia Council on Developmental Disabilities (Jan. 8, 2016), <a href="https://gcdd.org/blogs/2865-real-communities-intellectual-disability-and-the-death-penalty-in-georgia.html">https://gcdd.org/blogs/2865-real-communities-intellectual-disability-and-the-death-penalty-in-georgia.html</a> .....	3
Daniel J. Reschly, <i>Documenting the Developmental Origins of Mild Mental Retardation</i> , 16 Applied Neuropsychology 124 (2009).....	11, 16, 18
Lauren A. Ricciardelli & Kevin M. Ayres, <i>The Standard of Proof of Intellectual Disability in Georgia: The Execution of Warren Lee Hill</i> , 27 J. Disability Pol’y Stud. 158 (2016).....	6
Karen L. Salekin, et al., <i>Offenders with Intellectual Disability: Characteristics, Prevalence, and Issues in Forensic Assessment</i> , 3 J. Mental Health Res. In Intell. Disabilities 97 (2010) .....	24

Timothy R. Saviello, *The Appropriate Standard of Proof for Determining Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases: How High Is Too High?*, 20 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 163 (2015)..... 10

Robert L. Schalock & Ruth Luckasson, *Clinical Judgment* (2d ed. 2014)..... 14, 21

Robert L Schalock, et al., *The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability*, 45 Intell. & Developmental Disabilities 116 (2007).....4

Matthew H. Scullin, *Large State-Level Fluctuations in Mental Retardation Classifications Related to Introduction of Renormed Intelligence Test*, 111 Am. J. Mental Retardation 322 (2006) ..... 18

John R. Slate, et al., *Practitioners’ Administration and Scoring of the WISC-R: Evidence That We Do Err*, 30 J. School Psychology 77 (1992)..... 15

Edward J. Slawski, *Error of Measurement*, in 1 *Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence* 395 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 1994)..... 14

Martha E. Snell, et al., *Characteristics and Needs of People with Intellectual Disability Who Have Higher IQs*, 47 Intell. & Developmental Disabilities 220 (2009) .....*passim*

Roger J. Stancliffe & K. Charlie Lakin, *Independent Living*, in *Handbook of Developmental Disabilities* (Samuel L. Odom et al. eds., 2007)..... 21

Marc J. Tassé, *Adaptative Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases*, 16 Applied Neuropsychology 114 (2009)..... 5, 21

Marc J. Tassé, et al., *The Construct of Adaptive Behavior: Its Conceptualization, Measurement, and Use in the Field of Intellectual Disability*, 117 Am. J. on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 291, 298 (2012) ..... 13
